
Adult Social Work 2006/2007 Orkney Islands 

Performance Information 
PI values 

INSERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE 
COMMUNITY CARE SERVICES 

Total persons with service 

Source 

4 

days 

03/04 

-

04/05 

-

05/06 

16 days Average time (median) taken to provide CCS from first identification 
of need to first service provision 

RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION: STAFF QUALIFICATION 

17 

1 

2 a) Older people (aged 65+) 

Number of staff 
(not whole time 

equivalent) 

Number of qualified 
staff (not whole time 

equivalent) Percentage qualified 

31.7 % 
OK 

- - 15.0% Care staff in Local Authority residential homes, who have 
appropriate qualifications for the level of post held 

123 39 

b) Other adults (aged 18-64) 

Care staff in Local Authority residential homes, who have 
appropriate qualifications for the level of post held 

27 13 48.1 % 
OK 

- - 25.0% 

c) Overall totals for older people and other adults 

Care staff in Local Authority residential homes, who have 
appropriate qualifications for the level of post held 

150 52 34.7 % 
OK 

- - 16.5% 

RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION: PRIVACY 

3 The number of rooms expressed as a percentage of all residential care 
places 

Number of occupied places that Total number of occupied Percentage of places that are 

a) i. Older people - council 

ii. Older people - voluntary sector 

iii. Older people - private sector 

Single rooms (by sector) are single rooms (by sector) 

91 

2 

13 

places  (by sector) 

94 

2 

18 

single rooms  (by sector) 

96.8 % 
OK 

100.0 % 
OK 

72.2 % 
OK 

100.0 % 
OK 

100.0 % 
OK 
NS % 
Error 

100.0% 

No Service 

60.0% 

100.0% 

No Service 

100.0% 

100.0% 

No Service 

60.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

96.1% 

No Service 

71.4% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

No Service 

b) i. Other adults - council 

ii. Other adults -voluntary sector 

iii. Other adults - private sector 

1 

8 

NS 

1 

8 

0 

Number of occupied places with Total number of occupied 
Percentage of places 
with en-suite  facilities 

a) i. Older people - council 

ii. Older people - voluntary sector 

iii. Older people - private sector 

i. Other adults - council 

ii. Other adults -voluntary sector 

iii. Other adults - private sector 

INSERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE 

Rooms with en-suite facilities (by sector) en-suite facilities (by sector) 

57 

1 

places  (by sector) 

94 

2 

18 

1 

8 

0 

(by sector) 

60.6 % 
OK 

50.0 % 
OK 

22.2 % 
OK 

0.0 % 
OK 

12.5 % 
OK 
NS % 
Error 

48.8% 

No Service 

0.0% 

0.0% 

No Service 

10.0% 

54.1% 

No Service 

0.0% 

15.4% 

20.0% 

0.0% 

59.8% 

No Service 

7.1% 

33.3% 

22.2% 

No Service 

b) 

4 

0 

1 

NS 

External auditors should submit the completed return and assessment to SPI2007@audit-scotland.gov.uk by 31 August 20071 19/09/2007 



Adult Social Work 2006/2007 Orkney Islands 

Performance Information INSERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE 
HOME CARE/HOME HELPS 

Source 03/04 
PI values 

04/05 05/06 

4 Level of service 

a) 

Total population aged 65+ (2005 mid year estimates) 

Number of people aged 65+ receiving homecare 

3,537 

289 305 317 416 

Total volume of service 

b) Total number of homecare hours per 1,000 population aged 65+ 

c) Number and percentage of homecare clients aged 65+ receiving: 

i. Personal care 

ii. A service during evening/overnight 

iii. A service at weekends 

Number of home 
care hours 

1,751 

182 

92 

170 

As a rate per 1,000 
population aged 65+ 

495.1 

63.0 % 
OK 

31.8 % 
OK 

58.8 % 
OK 

657.8 

61.6% 

49.2% 

13.1% 

705.1 

49.5% 

29.0% 

43.8% 

643.1 

44.2% 

23.1% 

38.7% 

RESPITE CARE 

5 Older people - aged 65+ 

Population aged 65+ (2005 mid year estimate) 

a) Total overnight respite nights provided 

b) Number and percentage of respite nights not in a care home 

c) Total daytime respite hours provided 

d) Number and percentage of daytime respite not in a day centre 

People aged 18-64 

3,537 Volume of respite care 

2,317 nights 

0 nights 

12,503 hours 

670 hours 

Number per 1,000 population 
(65+) 

655.1 

% 

3,534.9 

5.4 % 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

608.8 

9.8% 

375.1 

No Service 

a) 

b) 

c) 

d) 

Population aged 18-64 (2005 mid year estimate) 

Total overnight respite nights provided 

Number and percentage of respite nights not in a care home 

Total daytime respite hours provided 

11,875 Volume of respite care 

770 nights 

0 nights 

28,193 hours 

Number per 1,000 population 
(18-64) 

64.8 

% 

2,374.1 

-

-

-

-

-

-

66.0 

99.7% 

63.5 

Number and percentage of daytime respite not in a day centre 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

0 hours % - - 0.0% 

6 Social enquiry reports 

Number of reports submitted to court during year 

Number and proportion of reports submitted to court by due date 84 

84 

100.0 % 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

7 

a) 

b) 

a) 

b) 

Probation 

Number of new probation orders issued during the year 

Number of probationers 

Number and proportion of new probationers seen by a 
supervising officer within one week 

30 

30 

30 
OK 

100.0 % 100.0% 100.0% 96.2% 

8 

a) 

b) 

iii. 

c) 

Community service 

Number of new community service orders issued during the year 

i. Average number of hours per week to compete community orders 

ii. Total community orders completed during the year 

Total hours for all community orders 

Total days to complete all community orders 

3,100 

6,636 

27 

26 

3.3 hours 3.9 hours 5.0 hours 4.3 hours 

External auditors should submit the completed return and assessment to SPI2007@audit-scotland.gov.uk by 31 August 20072 19/09/2007 
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