Adult Social Work	2006/2007	2006/2007 Orkney Islands							
NSERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE	Source	Performance Information		03/04	PI values 04/05	05/06			
COMMUNITY CARE SERVICES  Total persons with service  Average time (median) taken to provide CCS from first identification of need to first service provision	4		days			16 days			
ESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION: STAFF QUALIFICATION									
a) Older people (aged 65+)  Care staff in Local Authority residential homes, who have appropriate qualifications for the level of post held	Number of staff (not whole time equivalent)	Number of <b>qualified</b> staff (not whole time equivalent)	Percentage qualified 31.7 % OK		-	15.0%			
b) Other adults (aged 18-64)									
Care staff in Local Authority residential homes, who have appropriate qualifications for the level of post held	27	13	48.1 % OK	-	-	25.0%			
Overall totals for older people and other adults  Care staff in Local Authority residential homes, who have appropriate qualifications for the level of post held	150	52	34.7 % OK	-	-	16.5%			
Single rooms (by sector)	Number of occupied places that are <i>single rooms</i> (by sector)	Total number of occupied places (by sector)	Percentage of places that are single rooms (by sector)	100.0%	100.09/	06 19/			
a) i. Older people - council	91	94	96.8 %	100.0%	100.0%	96.1%			
ii. Older people - voluntary sector	2	2	OK 100.0 %	No Service	No Service	No Service			
iii. Older people - <i>private sector</i>	13	18	72.2 % OK	60.0%	60.0%	71.4%			
b) i. Other adults - council	1	1	100.0 %	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%			
ii. Other adults -voluntary sector	8	8	OK 100.0 %	No Service	100.0%	100.0%			
iii. Other adults - private sector	NS	0	NS %	100.0%	100.0%	No Service			
Rooms with en-suite facilities (by sector)	Number of occupied places with en-suite facilities (by sector)	Total number of occupied places (by sector)	Percentage of places with <i>en-suite</i> facilities (by sector)						
a) i. Older people - council	57	94	60.6 %	48.8%	54.1%	59.8%			
ii. Older people - voluntary sector	1	2	OK 50.0 %	No Service	No Service	No Service			
iii. Older people - <i>private sector</i>	4	18	22.2 % OK	0.0%	0.0%	7.1%			
b) i. Other adults - council	0	1	0.0 %	0.0%	15.4%	33.3%			
ii. Other adults -voluntary sector	1	8	OK 12.5 %	No Service	20.0%	22.2%			
iii. Other adults - <i>private sector</i>	NS	0	NS %	10.0%	0.0%	No Service			
SERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE			EITOI						

Adult Social Work	2006/2007		Orkney Islands				
			Pi values				
INSERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE HOME CARE/HOME HELPS	Source	Performance	Information	03/04	04/05	05/06	
4 Level of service							
Total population aged 65+ (2005 mid year estimates)	3,537						
a) Number of people aged 65+ receiving homecare	3,337		289	305	317	416	
		North and the same		303	317	410	
Total volume of service		Number of home care hours	As a rate per 1,000 population aged 65+	657.8	705.1	643.1	
b) Total number of homecare hours per 1,000 population aged 65+		1,751	495.1	657.8	705.1	643.1	
c) Number and percentage of homecare clients aged 65+ receiving:							
i. Personal care		182	63.0 % OK	61.6%	49.5%	44.2%	
ii. A service during evening/overnight		92	31.8 % OK	49.2%	29.0%	23.1%	
iii. A service at weekends		170	58.8 % OK	13.1%	43.8%	38.7%	
RESPITE CARE	<u>.</u> 						
5 Older people - aged 65+							
Population aged 65+ (2005 mid year estimate)	3,537	Volume of respite care	Number per 1,000 population (65+)				
a) Total overnight respite nights provided		2,317 nights	655.1	-	-	608.8	
b) Number and percentage of respite nights not in a care home		0 nights	%	-	-	9.8%	
c) Total daytime respite hours provided		12,503 hours	3,534.9	-	-	375.1	
d) Number and percentage of daytime respite not in a day centre		670 hours	5.4 %	-	-	No Service	
People aged 18-64							
Population aged 18-64 (2005 mid year estimate)	11,875	Volume of respite care	Number per 1,000 population (18-64)				
a) Total overnight respite nights provided		770 nights	64.8	_	-	66.0	
b) Number and percentage of respite nights not in a care home		0 nights	%	_	-	99.7%	
c) Total daytime respite hours provided		28,193 hours	2,374.1	_	-	63.5	
d) Number and percentage of daytime respite not in a day centre		0 hours	%	_	-	0.0%	
		3					
CRIMINAL JUSTICE							
6 Social enquiry reports							
Number of reports submitted to court during year		84					
b) Number and proportion of reports submitted to court by due date	84		100.0 %	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	
7 Probation							
Number of new probation orders issued during the year		30					
b) Number of probationers	30						
Number and proportion of new probationers seen by a		30	100.0 %	100.0%	100.0%	96.2%	
supervising officer within one week			ок	100.070		00.270	
8 Community service							
Number of new community service orders issued during the year		27					
b) i. Average number of hours per week to compete community orders			3.3 hours	3.9 hours	5.0 hours	4.3 hours	
ii. Total community orders completed during the year		26	olo nouts				
iii. Total hours for all community orders	3,100						
c) Total days to complete all community orders	6,636						
on included to complete an community orders	0,030						